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®  ClNTRAL AOflINii»TRATIU£ TRIBUNAL

principal BENCH; NEW UELHI

0,#\, NO. 565/95 of Decision; i9_i-iqqA

Hon'ble Shri N.^. Krishnan, Acting Chairmen

Hon'blG Srot. Lskshmi Suaminathan, Member (3)

Shri K.D.^ ripathi,
s/o Shri B,L. Tripothi,
dan IC5 Off icer iRetd.)
LU-27, Pitam Pura,
Delhi. •• • -Applica it

By Advocate; Shri Q.R. Gupta

Us.

1. Union of India
through the Secretary,
(Ministry of Home Affairs,
"North Block,New Delhi.

2. The Chief Secretary,
Govt. of NCT of Delhi '
5 Sham Ngth Marg,Delhi.

3. Commissioner of Sgles Tax
Govt. of NCT of Delhi
Bikri Kar Bhauan,IP Estate,
Nsu Delhi. .... Raspondi nbs

By Advocate; Shri VSR Krishna

ORDER

Hon'blt Smt. Lakshmi Suaminathan, I*l8mb8r(3)

The applicant, uho retired as Deputy Commissioner of

Salestax on 3U.6.94, is aggrieved by the charge memo, dated

29.6.94 issued by respondent no.1 instituting a departmentsl

action against him and uithholding payments of retir&l benefits

including OCRG, leave encashment and commutation of pansiun



By the memo, dsted 29.6.54, the applicant had been charged

for misconduct and misbehav/iour under Rule 14 of the CCS

(CCA) Rules, 1 965. (Annaxure A-2)

2. The brief facts of the case are that the applicant,

uho is a QANIC3 Of ficer,Grade I, retired as Deput y Commiss i.mer ,

Sales Tax from the office of Commissioner, Sales Tax,Delhi

uith effect from 30.6.94. During the course of his employment

under Delhi Administretion he was sent on deputetiun as General

nanager to Delhi State Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd.
to

(hereinafter refer red^as DSCSC Ltd.) from 6.5.8v7 to 6.5.86.

The statement of articles of charge framed ag£ inst the

applicant relates to the dischargeof his duties in respect

of certain contracts he had entered into for supply of Bhuna

Chana and Murmura uhile he was working in DSCSC Ltd. for supu iy

to the Directorate of Social Uelfare. Accordin. to him the

officially

Chairman, DSCSC had^alled f'or ah explsnat ,'on regarding the

tenders etc. and after considering his explanation, he had

been issued a warning to be more Crreful in future by the

Chairwan on 20.1 .68 (Annexure A-3).

3. Shri D.R. Gupta, learned counss/ for the applicant

submits that since the case has been closed with a warning

by the competent authority i.e. the disciplinary authority
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of the applicant under Rule 20(l) of the CCStCT^) Rules

1 965» the saciie cannot be reopened by the respondents by

issuing another chargesheet by the impugned order dated

29.6 . 94 uith regard to^same transactioni He relies on the

following cases-

i) B.3. Edward Us. Collector of Central Excise ,Madura i
16 aTC 627;

ii) Hemant Kumai Sharma Us. UOI & others
1 992(3) SL3(CAT 28 ;

iii) R.K. Singh . State of U.P#
1990(13) ATC 5 90 and

iu) State of ftssam Us. 3.N. Roy Bisuas
1 975 ATR SC 277

4, On behalf of the applicant it is submitted that

the Chairman OSCSC Ltd. which is^borrowing authority was

competent to close the case against the applicant and it has

been admitted by the respondents in their reply that the Chaii !

had, in fact, decided not to proceed further in the matter.

In the circumstances, Shri Q.R. Gupta submits thet on the samt-

facts respondent No.1 cannot issue the chargesheet, and that

too on the eve of his retirement after seven years of the

incident giving rise to the imputation of charges. He

submits that the delay of seven years is unexplained and in

the meanwhile the prime witness of the case the then Chairmanj,

DSCSC^ Shri Gorakh Ram has expired in 1 993 soon after his

ret irement Ajhich will cause prejudice to him, as the tender

further dealings in connection with purchase of 3huna Ghana anc

Murmurs was done at the behest of the Chairman.
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5. The next ground taken by the applicant is that

Respondent No.1 had issued the chargesheet at the behest of the

Central Vigilance Commissioo (CVC) without application of mind,

lie submits that the advice of the CVC is itself erroneous

because it is based on incomplete record and information, as

he submits that the entire record after 28.8 .87 of the case

which Was with the then Chairman,QSCSC Ltd. was not submitted

to tba CVC*

6. His next contention is that the charge is vague

as it does not indicate the prtciStt role of the applicant

and lapso committed by him. He submits that refjn ncj to

as Chairman of the Purchase Committee in the articles of

incorrect and

charge is itself^vague because he was not the Chairman of

this Committee. Shri O.R. Gupta, therefore, submits that

the Tribunal ought to call records and

Satisfy itself that the charges cannot be sustained and on

this count also the same should be quashed and set aside.

7. The respondents have filed their reply in wnich

they have denied the above averments. They have denied that

the '-hairman,OSCSC Ltd. is the disciplinary authority of the

applicant but have stated that the disciplinary authority is
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the President of India. They hav/e clarified that the case

was referred to by Delhi Admiostr?tion to the disciplinary

authority for taking a decision in the matter and thereafter

it was referred to the CUC for advice who hadgivgr,

Its decision for major penalty against him. They have

stated that the disciplinary authority after consultation

with the Cl'C as required under the Vigilance nanoal, decided

to initiate major penalty proceedings under Rule U of the

CCjiCCA) Rules 1 965 against the applicant. They have

stated that the discipline ry authority had examined the

case on merits on a number of representations mads o, the

applicant, which ha has himself referred to, by letters

dated 7.4.93 and 26.4.93. They submit that if,,

than Chairman, CSCSC Ltd., Shri ̂ orakh Ram, had retired from

ssrvic. on 30.4.93 and hadalao o.plrad in t ho samo year, dot no

relevant record has boon uithheld by him and the respondents

are having pM the relevant records ohich the applicant can

inspect during the course of the inquiry. They have s ubmitt,^:,
that the delay has not been intentional and has oaen caused

by sevaral representation made by the applicant unc. nave also
been examined in the meantime. They have denied that the

President of ladia, uho is ths disciplinary authority, had
4. , , shdanytime, the enquir y^there fore , t he „ uas

no question of r a-in it iation of discini in
disciipl in^ry proceedings, which

^ have only been initiated now h\/ fh
®  order dated 29.6.19'94
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In the circems i-ancas , the c asas relied upen uy tr..

applicant are not raleeant. Regarding the ground that

the applicant had got a promotion in 1989, they hate

stated that 0ince no chargeaheet had bean served on him
to be

on that data, the vigilance clearance had^lvan and

it does not mean any condonation of the misconduct uhich

ues being inquired into at that time.

8, Shri USR Krishna, Isernad counsel for the

respondents has submitted that the applicc-nt has fiietl a

reply to the chargesheat in uhich all the grounL- in

this application have been t ken. Relying or w n..-

of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Union of India ana Others

Ws. Upendra Singh ( (1 994) aTC 20b ), he suomit that

Tribunal ought not to axemine the correctness u; f o he chsroes

as it does not come uithin the jurisdiction ef t ne Tribunal

at this stage. He submits that under Rule 20(1) of tha

CCS(CCA) Rules the borrouing authority, uhich in this

case is the QSCSC Ltd., has only limited pouers, as ^rouidrc

therein for placing the Government servant under suspension

and o^lilfhe disciplinary authority for the purpose of

conducting a disciplinary proceeding against him. He
,s
r
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submits that in this case the disciplinary authorit y ia th^-

President of India and at no stage the competent authority has

taken the decision to close the case against the applicant in

respect of uhich the chargeshoet hcS nou been issued on 29.6.^4

in accordance with the rules* He further submits thet the

death of Shi i Gorakh Ram, Chairman,DSC5C Ltd. does not in any

c

way prejudice the case of the applicant, as the charges

would 08 proued by the relevant records which are available

with the respondents. The delay, if any, in initiating the

t  chargesheet was due to the fact t hgt the applicant haa made

several representations which were examined on merit and

hence he submits that there is no inordinate or unexplained

delay in this case. He has also denied that the initiation

of the disciplinary proceedings has been without application

of mind. In this regard, he has submitted the rslaVcn. filas

on which the decision has been taken by the competent

disciplinary authority to initiate disciplinary proceedings

by the impugned order.

The applicant has filad a rejoinder to the reply

^ reiterating his stand taken in the application. 1523/95
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had also baan filed by the applicant for productian of tuo

relevant files for perusal of the Tribunal ralating to the

charge memo. The respondents have filed a reply to the PI.a.

and they have also produced the relevant files for our psrusrl,

10. 'Je have carafuliy considered the pleadings, arguments

of both the learned counsel and record in the case,

first question to be considered is uhether the

case had been closed by the competent authority by the issue

of a uarning dated 20.1 .88 by the then Chairman,ilSCSC Ltd.

Rule 20(i) of the CCS(CCa) Rules provides as follows •-

20{l } Where the services of a Government
servant are lent by one department to another
department or to a State Government or an authority
subordinate thereto or to a local or other authority
Chereinafter in this rule referred as "the
borrowing authority"), the borrowino authority shall
teg_l.t!g--P°^ers of the appointing a ut ho r it y ?or~t ha
pLirgos^^^^ ing__such Government serv^iint under

and of th^^ authority for the
°  c Q nd uct ing a disciplinary procaedinq

against hira; ■

eK n borrowing authorityall forwhwith inform the authority which lent the
services of the Government servant (here inafte in
this rule referred to as "the lending authority")
of the circumstances landing of the order of susoansinn

tha^riis servant or the commencement ofthe disciplinary proceeding, as the casa may be.

light of the fidings in the

y^, SB^vant!"'''^ proceeding conducted against the Gouarnment
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(i) If the borrouing authority is of the opinion
that any of the penalties specifiad in clauses
(i) to (iu) of ^ula 11 should be imposed on the
Government servant, it may, after consultation
uith the lending authority, make such orders on
'the "easels it deamTJs"Tiec¥ssar y ;

Provided that in the event of a differsncs
of opinion bat us en the borrouing authority #nd
the lending authority, the services .f the
Government saryant shall be replaced at the
disposal of the landing authority;

(ii) If the borrouing authority is of tho opinion
that any of the penalties specified in clauses
(v) to Cix) of Rule 11 should be imposed on th
Government servant, it shall re^j-ace his service
at the disposal of the landing^ autbor Itjy^^ and
t r alls m it t^ it the proceed in gs of the in quir y an
thereupon the landing aiAhority may,if it is the
disc ipTihaty authority,pass such orders thoraon
it tnay deem necessary or, if it is not the
disciplinary authority, submit the case to the
disciplinary authority uhich shall pass order- o
the case as it may deem necessary s

■■ ti

Provided that before passing any such ardoi
the disciplinary authority shall comply uith the
provisions of sub-rules (3) and of Rule 15.

(emphasis added)

This rule vests in the borrouing authority, the ,-ou9rs of

the appointing authority for placing a Govt. saiu&nt under

suspension uhich is provided in Rule 10« Rule 12 of the

CCii(CCA) hulas enumerates the disciplinary authority uho

may impose thePlHaltidlB specified in Rule 11 on any Govt.

servant. Rule 13 empouers the President or any other authorxi

empowered by him by general or special order to institute

disciplinary proceedings against any Govt. servant. In this

case, the applicant has failed to show any such order by

uhich the President has empowered the borrouing authority
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i.e. the DSCSC Ltd. to institute any disciplinary procaadings

against tl^ Go\/t. servant. Rule 20 read with Rula 12 of tr^

rules shows that the borrowing authority is vested with

limited powers of the disciplinary authority for purptEe.';

of conducting disciplinary procaading against him but it

has not been givan the power to in/rposa in any of the

penalties. This becomes abundantly clear from the

proviso which further provides that the borrowing authority

shall forthwith will inform the landing authority of the

circumstances leading to the qrd&T of suspension or the

commencement of the disciplinary proceedings, as the case
clearly

may be. A rpading of these rules the ref ore^shoute that

the disciplinary p ou er to l>#|losa i any of the penalties

specified in Rule 11 continues to vest in the President

which iu

of India in this case and not with the Chairman,QSCSC L^d.£

tha "borrowing author it y«^ as contended by the applicant.

Similarly, the authority to institute disciplinary procaeding

also continues to be with the President and not with the

landing authority i.e. OSCSC Ltd. If that is the position

under the rules, the contention of the applicant that

since the competent authority i.e. Chairraan,03C5C Ltd. has

closed tha proceedings, it cannot be reopened* has no merit

and has to be rejected. The only authority that can

initiate or take a decision not to initiate disciplinary

proceedings against tha applicant is the President of India

yV in this case and the contention to tha contrary is
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unsustainable. Having regard therefore to the rule position,

the cases relied upon by the applicant are of no evnil. By

issuing the warning tha borrowing authority hes not iroposed any

of the penalties specified in Rule 11, which can only be

imposed by the competent authority i.e. tha President. There

fore, the arguments of the applicant's counsel based on

Rule 20(1) uf the CC3(CCA) Rules is erroneous ana is

accordingly rejected.

12. It is settled laW that any inordinate and

unexplained delay in framing the charges may ba a ground to

/Vset it aside, itK «*«9tKespecially if tne applicant

could show that the delay has caused him prejudice* In the
out

instant case the applicant has tried to maka^e case that the

prime witness i.e. Cha irman,D3C3C Ltd. Shri Gorakh Ram had

expired in 1 993 and th is wil 1 cause projuuia; to 1 is case.
/ S3 tha casa will depend on thg racords.

Ue sre unable to accept this contdotion/ It is settled law

that each case of delay will depend on the particular

facts and circumstancesof the case. In thc^nscant. case, tha
dsti ilad

applicant has admitted that ha has made a number of/_re present at

that the case should be examined on merits even while Shai Got:-

Ram Was alive. Ue find from the documents enoloseo by the
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applicant himself containing the replies frora^ha

respondents that the matter uas under consideration.

Considering the nature f allegatins and imputation of

charges made against the applicant, tha delay if any,

can neither be considered as arbitrary or unexplained.

The respondents have stated that , : it is true that

on consideration of the report of the Anti Corruption Bureau

(aCB) and the explanation of the applicant the then Chairman,

DSC3C Ltd. closed the case by issuing a uarning. ^inca

ha was not the disciplinary authority of the applicant,

the competent authority considered the matter further.

They had consulted the CVC when the Delhi Administation

had referred the matter to the Plinistry for approprite

action. Therefore, in the particular facts and circumstances

of the case, decision taken by tha respondents to initiate

the charge$ cannot therefore be set aside at this stage merely

on the ground of delay, as they have satisfactorily explained

the delay,if any, which has occured. In the circumsfcancas,

therefore, we are not satisfied that tha departmental

proceedings ought t o be quashed at this stage only on the

ground of dalay and this ground is alsojthe ref ore , re jected .
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13. Ue are also unable to accept the argument of

the learned counsel for the applicant that the charge is

vague. A mere perusal cf the memo, of charges togef-er u'th

the statement of articles of charge shous that the particulars

relating to the charge have been given, ye note thst the ep, li.

cant uas also given a reply to the chargssheet on 8.7.94»

His further contention that the Tribunal ought to uerify

the facts from the relevant record that the applicant was not

the Chairmen of the Purchase Committee when the contracts were

entered into and therefore the chargesheet had to be quashed

is also without any basis. These are grounds which tne

applicant ought to take beforo the competent authority in

his defence statement. It is not fcr this Tribunal to

usurp Or interfere with the jurisdiction of the compe.ont

authority in a matter which is exclusively within the

demsin of the disciplinary authority or substitute its own

discretion for that of the authority. ' hese are matters

which the applicant ought to take up before the Inquiry olTic, r/

disciplinary authority and we do not, therefore see any

validity in the contentions raised by the applicant wo

the ground of vagueness.

14.
ground taken by the
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applicant is that the charge-shaet for

major penalty issued by the President uas solely

at the behest of the CUC, is uithout application

of mind and is therefore not sustainable. His

claim is that the charge~sheet is therefore ab

initio void in the light of the judgments in

Naqeraj Shivrao Karjaqi us • Syndicate Bank

(1 992) 1 9 ATC 539 and Anil Goal vs. UOI(DbI)^ 994,

28 aTC 646^

15. In this connection, ue have seen the

in File No.14033/1 6/92
photocopy of the relevant file number 14033/11/88 UT

dated 20 .4.1 988
By their advice^ the CUC had recommended initiation

of major penalty proceedings against the applicant

and another of f icer • 7\ft,er re-exai^inat ion of this

advice,, the Ministry of Home Affairs, Respondent

No.1 decided in April, 1 989 to send the case back

to cue for reconsideration. CUiC then examined

the case in detail on pages 23 to 33 of the file,

and reiterated on 11 .5.1 990 their advice for

initiating major penalty proceeding against the

applicant in relation to the case of purchase of

/,and minor penalty proceedings in the other cement licence casa
Bhuna Chana and Murmura^ Thereafter, the Ministry

has examined the matter from pages 34 to 42 and 46 to 57^

•  includig the advice of the CUC." They have noted that

the Commission has not agreed to their appreciation of
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evidence and has attempted to meet each argument

of the Ministryo They have sumnarised the tuo

vieus as under?

"PuwUiiase of 'bhuna chana end murmura-

Ministry uas of the view that since the
agreement for supply of the items in question uas enterec
into betueen the Corporation and the Directorate of |
Social Welfare only on 15.5.87, for supplies to be
made from 1«7#87, there uas not enough time to resort
to the regular codal formalities. Ministry uas
of the view that keeping the demand supply
;,s i t :u' :'a tiOTand Corporation's business interests also
in viau., some steps extraordinary steps uerc relqacired
by the Corporation for the contractual liability^

Houaver, CWC has not agreed to our view
and observed that this point is not valid because in
the month of Duly, 1 98 7, itself, the tenders uere
Called uhareas they ought to have been called
in the begining itself/. Besides, a period of 15
days uas enough for calling the tenders and deciding
the tenders. Ministry uas of the view that the
commercial character of the Corporation should be
given due importance.

The Commission has also not agreed.with
the vieu of the Ministry t hat the supply order for both
bhuna chana and murmura auarded to only one firm
M/S Parmanand Oarshan Lai was in the interest of the
Corporation as it restricted the number of suppliers.
Commission, houever, feels that the contract for
supply of murmura should have been given to M/s Mehra
Sons §ince their rates uere louer than the quoted
by M/s Parmanand Darshan Lai.

The Commission has also not agreed to
our argument that since M/S Parmanad Darshan Lai
had agreed to supply t^je murmura at the louest rate
as quoted by M/s Mehra .Sons and there had been no
loss to the Corporation. The Commission, houever,
feels thaV the correct thing uould have to hold
negotiations uith all other suppliers and not
only uith M/s Parmanand Darshan Lai. Thus, singling
our m/s parmanad Darshan Lai for holding negotiations
has not been held proper.

The Commission has also ndit appreciated our
vieu point in para 15 of their note on page 17/p
uherein the fact of Shri Tripathy's referring
the case for legal advice has been defended. commi-
soon feels that there uas enough time uith the Delhi
State Civil Supplies Corporation from the date of

...15/—
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opening of sealed tenders on lOoS.S? To the date of
requisitioning the files on 2? oB .87 dnxl t he date of
sanding the files on 7.9,87 to the Director of
Uigilance, for taking a decision on the tender
rats uhich uere louer than the rates at uhich the ^
items uere being supplied by the supplierrat the
time of tender. Thus Commission feels that an

undue fa^/our has been shewn to the firm by purchasing
them items at-higher rates.

Commission in its earlier advance had advised
initiation of major penalty proceedings against
two officials only namely, Shri K.D,Tripathi and
5hr i Gupta. However, now they have advised Action
against all the officials includigg the nanaging

I  'Director who had dealt with the file regarding
supply of 'bhuna chana and murmura'.

Case of fl/s fl/u D.K.Cement;

In case of 3.K.Cement the Commission has

reconsidered their advice and instead of major penalty
against Shri K .D.Iripathi, have advised
minor penalty proceedings against Sh ,K .D.Iripathi ,
In this regard para 12 on page 31-32/n may be
glanced through, "

In view of above mentioned, facts, the

ninistry felt that no purpose will be served by

referring the case again^- for re-consideration'

to CVC. In the circumstances it was decided to

go ahead as per advice of the -CWC by not a . of 3.2. (UT) dated

5.1.1991, Again, the matte.r was examin.ed in the
.  of Desk Officer

ninistry and bynote^datad 3,3.1 993, it was

suggested that the matter should be referred again

to CV/C. This, was, however, not agreed toby

the higher authorities in note dated 14.3.1 993 as the

matter Had already been decided at the level of

the 3oint Se cretar y(UT) dated 5,1.1991 to go

ahread with the views of the CVC.

16. From the above, it is seen that the

ninistry had indeed exat^ined the matter in detail,

including the evidence available on record before

/
accepting the advice of the Cl/C. .It may also be seen
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that the CWC'thus had, while recommending,

major penalty proceedings against the applicant

in respect of contract regarding supply of Bhuna

Ghana and Tlurmura had modified its earlier advice

in the other case of Cement Contract^, insuead

of its earlier advice to initiate major penalty

proceedings, advised only minor penalty proceedings.

The fl in ist r y has agreed with the uWG's advice

only after analysis of the facts and initiation

by orderof the Win is t e r dated 2o5«l993 and it

Cannot therefore be said that they had acted at

yi- th e behest of CVC without application of mind.

^  ̂ Xn between this time, the Ministry has also examined

t-ha Various represent'at ions made by the applicant.

The facts in this case are different from the facts

^  in ftnil Goel's case(supra) as in this case the

/  disciplinary authority has come to his own decision

uithout pressure from cVC to initiate disciplinary

proceedings. In the circumstances, ue reject

the applicant',s plea that the competent authority,

namely, the Presiddnt had not acted independently

acted without

application of mind or that t.ha charge sheet

-should be quashad on this ground<> /

1-7 ̂  Now^the President, who is the

disciplinary authority has taken a decision

to- initiate major penalty proceedings against

the applicant in accordance with the '.relevant

rules and instructions, it uill be for him

to proceed further with the matter in accordance

yS uith procedure laid dpun. under the CCS(CC,a) Rules.
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Ub do not rind any irregularity or il^gality

in the Training of the charges uhich warrants

any interference of quashing of tha charge-sheet

at this stage o fis held by tha Supreme. Court in

Union of India & others vs. Upendra 3inqh(l 994 (2)

atC 200), this Tribunal cannot examine the correctness

of the charges at the stage of framing charges

and may interfere only if on the charges framed

(read with imputation of particulars of the charge,

if any) no misconduct or other irregularity alleged

can be Said to hav/e been made out or the charges

framed are contrary to any law# At this stage,

therefore, the Tribunal, has no jurisdiction to

go into the correctness or truth of the

charges or examine the records to verify the

facts as put forward by the applicant's counsgl,

18. For the reasons given above, we do not

find any good grounds warranting any interference

with the initiation of disciplinary proceedings

or quashing of the memo, of charge at this stage.

19. In the result, this application fails and

is dismissed . No costs . . 0

(Smt.Lakshmi Swaminathan) ( N.U.Krishnan )
/®k,sds/ nember(3) Acting Chairman


